Financial assets

 Cash   340   453

 Short term deposits 2.95% 3.55%   11,048   3,123

3.73% 3.72%   12,658   20,581

   24,046   24,157

 Financial liabilities

 Interest bearing liabilities 2.55% 5.55%   20   2,680

 Growers Scheme liability 7.68% 8.40%   67,740   60,675

   67,760   63,355

 Net exposure   (43,714)   (39,198)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting

sheet date.

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

40

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T  | 2014

Sterlin
g

 Plan
tatio

n
s Lim

ited
 A

C
N

 119 880 492

3.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (cont’d)

Risk exposures and responses (cont’d)

a)  Interest rate risk (cont’d)

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held

constant, post-tax pro"t and equity would have been a$ected as follows:

Judgments of reasonably possible movements:

Post-tax pro"t
higher/(lower)

Equity
higher/(lower)

 30 June
2014

 30 June
2013

 30 June
2014

 30 June
2013

Consolidated  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

+ 1% (100 basis points)   (437)   (392)  -  -

- 1% (100 basis points)   437   392  -  -

The movements in pro"t and equity are due to higher interest costs in relation to the Growers Scheme. The

sensitivity is higher in 2014 than in 2013 due to the increase in Growers Scheme liability.

Signi"cant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations; and

in the next 12 months from reporting date.

The Group does not actively manage interest rate risk.

b)  Foreign exchange risk

The Group has signi"cant operations in Malaysia. The functional currency of the Malaysian subsidiaries is

Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”) while the functional currency of the Company is Australian Dollar. The "nancial

[…]

Shareholders advances -   2,639

 20   2,680

Non-current

Obligations under hire purchase contracts 25 108

During the year, the shareholders advances have been fully repaid and the standby credit facility of up to RM10

million equivalent to $3.306 million has been cancelled with e$ect from 30th April 2014.

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont’d)

60

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T  | 2014

Sterlin
g

 Plan
tatio

n
s Lim

ited
 A

C
N

 119 880 492

15.  GROWERS SCHEME LIABILITY

30 June 30 June

2014 2013

$’000 $’000

Financial liability at fair value through pro"t or loss, at reporting date 67,740   60,675

The following sensitivity analysis is provided to illustrate the e$ect of discount rate on the Growers Scheme

liability that exist at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2014, if an alternative discount rate had been used, as illustrated in the tables below, with all other

variables held constant, pre-tax pro"t and liability would have been a$ected as follows:

   Pre-tax pro"t   Liability

   higher/(lower)   higher/(lower)

30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June

2014 2013 2014 2013

Discount rate $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 + 1% (100 basis points) 6,727 5,639 (6,727) (5,639)

 -  1% (100 basis points) (7,788) (6,581) 7,788 6,581

16.  ISSUED CAPITAL

30 June 30 June

2014 2013

$’000 $’000

(a) Issued and paid up capital

Ordinary shares fully paid   32,143   32,143

   2014   2013

 Number of   Number of

Shares $’000 Shares $’000

(b) Movements in shares on issue

Beginning of the "nancial year 65,000,000 32,143 65,000,000 32,143

Shares issued during the year  -  -  -  -

End of the "nancial year 65,000,000 32,143 65,000,000 32,143

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

61

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
 |

20
14

St
er

lin
g

 P
la

n
ta

ti
o

n
s

Li
m

it
ed

 A
C

N
 1

19
 8

80
 4

92

16.  ISSUED CAPITAL (cont’d)

c)  Terms and conditions

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up the

Company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number

of and amounts paid up on shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a

meeting in person or by proxy is entitled to one vote and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.